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the entire summer session shall be considered as occurring in the 
fiscal year in which the major part thereof occurs, and all ex-
penditures therefor shall be charged to the appropriation for such 
fiscal year, provided that all bills for printing incurred prior to 
the beginning of such fiscal year may be paid out of current funds 
and be replaced at the beginning of such fiscal year. 

(8) There is appropriated to the trustees of Stout institute 
from the general fund on July 1, 1925, twenty-eight thousand 
dollars or as much thereof as may be needed to complete, accord-
ing to the terms of a certain land contract entered into on the 
eighteenth day of August, 1923, between Walter A. Clark and 
Grace Clark, his wife, and B. E. Nelson, the purchase of a certain 
piece of real estate known as Lynwood Hall, situated in Me-
nomonie, Dunn county, Wisconsin, and described as : 

Lot four and the east twenty-six feet of lot five of block seventy-
four of the original plat of the village of Menomonie, now a part 
of the city of Menomonie ; that part of lot five above described be-
ing, however, subject to an easement of a right of way in common 
with the west forty feet of said lot five across and over the west 
five feet of said west twetrty-six feet thereof, as particularly set 
forth in a. certain deed recorded in the office of the register of 
deeds in and for the county of Dunn in the state of Wisconsin ; 
and there is also hereby conveyed to said party of the second part 
an easement of right of way in common over and across the east 
five feet of the west forty feet of said lot five as granted in said 
deed above mentioned, which said deed is so recorded in volume 
79 of deeds on page 392, upon the delivery to the trustees of Stout 
institute of a good and sufficient abstract of title showing clear 
title free from all liens and incumbrances and a warranty deed, to 
be approved by the attorney-general. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. 
Approved June 25, 1925. 

No. 241, S.] 	 [Published June 27, 1925. 

CHAPTER 375. 

AN ACT to amend section 348.488 (4575s) of the statutes, re-
lating to penalty for unauthorized insurance. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
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SECTION 1. Section 348.488 (4575s) of the statutes is amended 
to read : (348.488) (4575s) Any unauthorized * * * in-
surance company or other unauthorized insurer which shall here-
after take or receive any application for * * * insurance 
* * • in this state, or shall receive or collect a premium on 
any part thereof for such insurance, shall be punished by a fine 
of not more than five thousand dollars. Any officer, agent, so-
licitor, or broker, or other employe of any unauthorized insur-
ance company or other unauthorized insurer who shall take or 
receive any application for * * * insurance * a * in 
this state, or shall receive or collect a premium or any part thereof 
for such insurance, shall be guilty of a felony, and shall be pun-
ished by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars, or imprison-
ment in the state penitentiary for one year, or by both such fine 
and imprisonment. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 25, 1925. 

No. 316, S.] 	 [Published June 27, 1925. 

CHAPTER 376. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (30) of section 165.01 of the stat-
utes, relating to prohibition. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (30) of section 165.01 of the statutes 

is amended to read : (165.01) (30) No person having a license 
for the sale of non-intoxicating liquors to be sold for consumption 
upon the premises where sold, shall maintain a standing bar or 
counter of any description at which any such drinks or liquors 
are consumed, in the place or room covered by such license, and 
no stall, booth, or other inclosure of any kind in or connected with 
such place or room shall be maintained, and the windows and 
doors of any such place or room shall be unobstructed by screens, 
blinds, paint or other articles so that a clear and unobstructed 
view of the interior of said place or room from the outside may 
at all times be had. No such person shall have in his possession 
on or about said premises any intoxicating liquor. The provisions 


